

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



### MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

### EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th QUARTER MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2020, 3:00 P.M. VIA GOOGLE MEET (VIRTUAL)

#### **Present:**

Chairperson: Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Members:

Hon.Krizzanel C. Garbo

Ms. Irene Christy M. Bacolod Niel P. Rigdao Rosanel L. Dimarucut Atty. Charmaine P. Lansangan-Venturina

City, Pampanga President, MCC Faculty Association

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat

Mayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

OIC MCC President

President, MCC Alumni Association

President, MCC Student Council

Board Meeting Secretary

Guest: Dr. Irineo Bong Alvaro Jr.

Chairman of the Search Committee for President

**RESOLUTION NO. 28** Series of 2020

APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

ano Homoget



n 2 DEC 2020

1

--X

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720



Succeeded &

#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



# MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 66 s. 2017 generally known as the New Charter of Mabalacat City College, provides that there shall be a Search Committee for President (SCP) which shall have five (5) members to be appointed by the Governing Board with a member each representing the Civil Service Commission (CSC), Academe, Business or industry sector, Association of Local College and Universities (ALCU) and Commission on Higher Education (CHED). The College President shall be the Chief Executive of College to be appointed by the Chair with the concurrence of the majority of the Board.

WHEREAS, On July 28, 2020 through Board Resolution No.14 s 2020, DR. RAYMUNDO P. ARCEGA representing Association of Local College and Universities (ALCU), DR. ENRIQUE G. BAKING, representing the Academe and DR. IRINEO "BONG" ALVARO, JR, representing the Business industry sector were appointed by the board, to seat in the SCP of Mabalacat City College. The Civil Service Commission (CSC) and Commission on Higher Education (CHED) inhibited to seat as member of the SCP of MCC.

WHEREAS, Article VI. section 18, of City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2018 generally known as the New Charter of Mabalacat City College, empowers the Chairman with the concurrence of the majority vote of the Board to appoint the College President of Mabalacat City College.

WHEREAS, On the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter meeting of the Board of Trustees of MCC September 18, 2020, the SCP Chairman presented to the Board the evaluation, criteria, search process and the result of the evaluation.

**WHEREAS**, In the said meeting the SCP through its Chairman, recommended DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG, who got the highest score, to be the President of Mabalacat City College.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of MCC through its 4<sup>th</sup> quarter Board Meeting herein assembled to concur to the recommendation of the SCP and therefore appoint **DR**. **MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG** as the President of Mabalacat City College.

**RESOLVED** further that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City, Pampanga and other concerned offices.

APPROVED this 18th day of September 2020.

ins/lours Al Approved by:

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720 2

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City





## MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

Chairperson: Hon. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO City Mayor, OIC MCC President

HON. KRIZZANEL C. GARBO Member, Chairperson-Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod

IMELDA DP. SORIANO, Ed.D. Representative, ALCU-National

MS. IRENE CHIRISTY M. BACOLOD Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

MR. NEIL P. RIGDAO Member, Presiden MCC Alumni Association

MS. ROSANEL DIMARUCUT Member, President- MCC Student Council

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720

